December 16, 1997

Mary B. Whittlesey

2453 Sendero Court

San Luis Obispo, CA  93401

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-97-552

Dear Ms. Whittlesey:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION
The Building Industry Association of the Central Coast (“BIACCo”) is a source of income to your husband and you.  Mr. Dan Lloyd, in his capacity as a member of the BIACCo board of directors and the editor of the organization’s newsletter, has hired your husband to do graphics work for the BIACCo newsletter.  May you participate in decisions regarding the Broad Street Plaza/Albertson’s project, represented by Mr. Lloyd?

CONCLUSION
The BIACCo is a source of income to you and your husband.  You may not participate in any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the BIACCo.  Mr. Lloyd is also considered a source of income to you.  Therefore, you may not participate in any decisions regarding the Broad Street Plaza/Albertson’s project, represented by Mr. Lloyd.  

FACTS
You are a planning commissioner for the City of San Luis Obispo.  You are employed by the County of San Luis Obispo and work in the Engineering Department as the Solid Waste Coordinator, dealing with garbage and recycling issues for the county.  Your husband, Matthew Whittlesey, is self-employed as a graphic designer.  Among his clients is the Building Industry Association of the Central Coast, a non-profit organization.  The BIACCo publishes a newsletter The Central Coast Builder, for its members.  Your husband designs the layout and produces the final art that is sent to the printer.  The BIACCo paid you husband approximately $4,500 in both 1996 and 1997.

A number of developers or development consultants who come before the planning commissioner are also on the board of directors of the BIACCo.  Mr. Dan Lloyd is a member of the board of directors and is also the editor of the newsletter.  Both Mr. Lloyd and the executive director of the BIACCo interview prospective graphic designers for the newsletter and make the final hiring decision.  They both decided to hire your husband last year.  

Mr. Lloyd is a principal in Engineering Development Associates (“EDA”), a local consulting/engineering/planning firm.  He currently is a 50 percent shareholder in the corporation, but will be the sole owner in a few weeks.  In his capacity at EDA, Mr. Lloyd is representing the Broad Street Plaza/Albertson’s project before the planning commission.  Neither Mr. Lloyd nor EDA has compensated your husband for any services.

The Broad Street Plaza/Albertson’s proposal will come before the planning commission for approval in January of 1998.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103(c) specifies that an official has a financial interest in a decision if its reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

     “(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.”

Source of Income: The BIACCo
You have a community property interest in the income your spouse receives from the BIACCo.  (Section 82030(a).)  Thus, you are prohibited from making, participating in making or in any way influencing any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any source of income in excess of $500 received by you and your spouse.  You have stated that your husband receives income in excess of $500 from the BIACCo for his work on the newsletter.  

Therefore, you may not participate in any planning commission decisions regarding the Broad Street Plaza/Albertson’s project if there will be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on BIACCo.  (See Regulation 18702.5, material financial effect on a nonprofit entity source of income indirectly involved in a decision, copy enclosed.)

Source of Income: Mr. Lloyd  
The next question is whether you have an economic interest in any of the individual directors of the BIACCo.  Both Mr. Lloyd, the editor of the newsletter and a member of the board of directors of the BIACCo, and the executive director of the BIACCo, are responsible for hiring your husband.  We have previously advised that where the president/majority shareholder of a closely-held corporation “controls the employment relationship” of the manager/public official, both the corporation and the majority shareholder are considered sources of income to the manager/public official.  (Hentschke Advice Letter, A-80-069, copy enclosed.)  We have applied similar analysis in the context of a nonprofit association in the Abt Advice Letter No. A-91-361, copy enclosed.

In Hentschke, the manager of a closely-held corporation was a member of the planning commission.  As such, he was confronted with decisions regarding a redevelopment plan which would have a foreseeable material financial effect on real property owned by the president/majority shareholder of the corporation in his personal capacity.  The corporation was clearly a source of income to the manager/public official.  The question was whether the president/majority shareholder was also considered a source of income.  For public policy reasons in keeping with the intent and purposes of the Act, we determined that the president/majority shareholder was also a source of income since he “controlled the employment relationship.”  Accordingly, the manager/public official had a conflict of interest that required his disqualification from any decision that would have a material financial effect on the majority shareholder.

We would apply the same analysis to the situation with the BIACCo and Mr. Lloyd.  Although the BIACCo is not a closely-held corporation and Mr. Lloyd is not a controlling director, he is the only member of the board of directors (along with the executive director) who is responsible for the decision to hire your husband.  Therefore, he “controls the employment relationship” regarding your husband’s contract with the BIACCo and, as such, is considered a source of income to you and your husband.

Accordingly, when Mr. Lloyd represents his firm, EDA, on a project before the planning commission, he is considered a source of income who is “directly involved in the decision” (Regulation 18702.1(b)) and the effect of the decision is deemed material under Regulation 

18702.1(a)(1).
  Therefore, you must disqualify yourself from participating in any decisions regarding the Broad Street Plaza/Albertson’s project.  (See Regulation 18702.1, material financial effect when an official’s economic interest is directly involved in a decision, copy enclosed.)

I trust this has answered your question.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�	Government Code section 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, 18109-18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


�	Please be advised that a person or business entity remains a source of income for 12 months from the date of the last payment.





